FORM PTO-1895 1-31-92 **NAV. 1. 6. 1998**

RECORDAT

11-20-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRADE	100905095
To the Linear Scommissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
11-16-98	Name: Synon Corporation
Silicon Valley Bank	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 300 Crescent Court, Suite 1200
Individual(s) Association	City: DallasState: TX ZIP: 75201
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Individual(s) citizenship
X Corporation - California	Association
Other	Limited Partnership
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _YesX_No	X Corporation - State <u>Delaware</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:Assignment Merger	Other
Assignment MergerSecurity Agreement Change of Name OtherTermination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Addendum	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:YesNo
Execution Date: July 31, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	I
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	1,231,692 1,504,680 1,715,238 2,040,944
Additional numbers attach	 ned?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4
Name: Stanley W. Sokoloff	
Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 115.00
	X_ Enclosed X_ Deficiency of fees authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
Seventh Floor	02-2666
City: Los Angeles State; CA ZIP: 90025 19/1998 JSH8B87Z 00000022 1231692	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
19/1996 JSHABAZZ 00000022 1231692 DO NOT USE FC:481 40.00 GP FC:482 75.00 GP	ETHIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tradocument. Stanley W. Sokoloff Aug. //	ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Name of Person Signing Signature Our File No. 03158.G020	Date Motal number of pages comprising cover sheet:
Out the NO. 03130,0020	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0655

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ADDENDUM

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Termination	
Agreement") is dated as of the 31 day of 4 , 1998 and entered into by	
and among the undersigned SYNON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the	
"Company") and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("SVB").	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company and SVB have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 17, 1994 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was subsequently amended by an Addendum dated October 10, 1997 (the "Addendum");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 26, 1994, at Reel 1187, Frames 054 to 072 referencing United States trademark applications and registrations listed on Exhibit C thereto, including U.S. Registration Nos. 1,231,692; 1,504,680; and 1,715,238 (previously Application Serial No. 74/202,509).

WHEREAS, the Addendum was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office on November 18, 1997 at Reel No. 1667, Frames 0639 to 0640 which included a security
interest in U.S. Registration No. 2,040,944;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement included certain Copyrights on Exhibit A thereto for SYNON 2E, SYNON 2G, SYNON CLIENT SERVER GENERATOR and SYNON SERVER DRIVER which were recorded at the U.S. Copyright Office on July 26, 1994 at Volume 3014 pages 497-514; and

-1-

JUL 30 '98 19:22 BST&Z LA

P.4

WHEREAS, the Company has satisfied all conditions precedent to the release of the security interests in the trademarks, patent rights and copyrights granted under the Security Agreement and Addendum and has requested that such release be fully effected.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. SVB hereby fully releases to the Company all of its security interests in the trademarks, patents and copyrights and other collateral encumbered pursuant to the Security Agreement and Addendum (and all related applications and registrations), in each case as granted to SVB under the Security Agreement and Addendum and hereby agrees that the Security Agreement and Addendum, recorded on the registers of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the U.S. Copyright Office and at any and all other agencies or governmental offices shall be terminated for all purposes. SVB hereby authorizes the Company to file this Termination Agreement and such other documents as may be required with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and at all other applicable agencies or governmental offices as may be required to terminate the Security Agreement and Addendum and release all security interests held by SVB pursuant to the same.
- 2. Each party hereto agrees that it will, from time to time, on or after the date hereof, promptly do, execute, acknowledge and deliver and will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, conveyances, powers of attorney, assurances and other documents as may be reasonably requested by any other party hereto and as may be necessary to terminate the Security Agreement and Addendum and release all security interests recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and at all other agencies or governmental offices where the Security Agreement and Addendum were previously registered or recorded.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by the signatures below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Termination Agreement as of the effective date set forth above.

SYNON CORPORATION ("Company")

Name:

Title:

SILICON VALLEY BANK ("SVB")

RECORDED: 11/16/1998